

No. 02-102

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE and TYRON GARNER,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals Of Texas,
Fourteenth District**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALFRED P. CARLTON, JR.*
President
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
RUTH N. BORENSTEIN
BETH S. BRINKMANN
SETH M. GALANTER
750 North Lake Shore Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 988-5215

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
THE TEXAS HOMOSEXUAL CONDUCT LAW IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND CONTRARY TO THE RULE OF LAW BECAUSE IT INFRINGES INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY AND IRRATIONALLY SINGLES OUT A DISCRETE GROUP FOR SECOND-CLASS TREATMENT.....	7
A. Laws That Criminalize Private, Noncommercial Sexual Conduct Between Consenting Adults Contravene The Rule Of Law	7
1. The ABA’s policies urging the repeal of sodomy laws and prohibiting sexual orientation discrimination reflect a growing consensus that the rule of law does not tolerate intrusions into private, non-commercial sexual conduct between consenting adults or invidious distinctions based on sexual orientation.....	7
2. Despite the improved treatment of many gay men and lesbians in society, and within the legal profession in particular, the retention of criminal laws that single out same-sex conduct continues to encourage irrational discrimination.....	12
B. Petitioners’ Criminal Convictions Under The Texas Homosexual Conduct Law Violate Liberty and Privacy Interests Protected By The Due Process Clause And <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> Therefore Should Be Overruled	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. <i>Bowers</i> should be overruled because the weight of this Court’s modern precedents supports the conclusion that the right of consenting adults to engage in intimate human conduct implicates a fundamental liberty interest protected by the Due Process Clause and a more complete account of the history of sodomy laws supports that view	16
2. <i>Bowers</i> should be overruled because it relied upon an improper narrowing of the Constitution’s special protections for family and the home	19
3. <i>Bowers</i> should be overruled because it is inconsistent with <i>Romer v. Evans</i>	22
C. Petitioners’ Criminal Convictions Under The Texas Homosexual Conduct Law Violate The Equal Protection Clause.....	25
1. The Texas Homosexual Conduct Law discriminates against gay men and lesbians by criminalizing conduct by same-sex couples that is not criminal when engaged in by different-sex couples	25
2. Under the Equal Protection Clause, the desire to harm and stigmatize members of a group, such as gay men and lesbians, is not a legitimate governmental interest	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDICES

Official Policies and Constitutional Amendments of the American Bar Association.....	1a
American Bar Association Report No. 2 (Aug. 1973).....	10a
A Sampling of Major Law Firms That Have Policies Specifically Prohibiting Discrimination Based On Sexual Orientation	17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	15, 22
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985)	15
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	15
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	2
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	19
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	22
<i>Campbell v. Sundquist</i> , 926 S.W.2d 250 (Tenn. Ct. App.), <i>appeal denied</i> (Tenn. 1996)	23
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	16, 17, 19
<i>Childers v. Dallas Police Dep't</i> , 513 F. Supp. 134 (N.D. Tex. 1981), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 669 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	28
<i>Columbia Union Coll. v. Clark</i> , 527 U.S. 1013 (1999)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Wasson</i> , 842 S.W.2d 487 (Ky. 1992)	23
<i>Cruzan v. Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	16, 25
<i>Department of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	28
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Florida Bd. of Bar Exam'rs re N.R.S.</i> , 403 So.2d 1315 (Fla. 1981).....	11
<i>Florida ex rel. Florida Bar v. Kimball</i> , 96 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1957).....	11
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	29
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990).....	15
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)...	9, 16, 17, 19
<i>Gryczan v. State</i> , 942 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1997).....	23
<i>Honselman v. People</i> , 48 N.E. 304 (Ill. 1897).....	18
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	9
<i>In re Boyd</i> , 307 P.2d 625 (Cal. 1957)	11
<i>James v. Douglas</i> , 941 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 80 S.W.3d 332 (Ark. 2002)	23
<i>The King v. Wiseman</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 774 (K.B. 1716).....	18
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	5, 19
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	15
<i>Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. v. Coleman</i> , 277 U.S. 32 (1928)	28
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	28
<i>Marcum v. McWhorter</i> , 308 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	20
<i>Nabozny v. Podlesny</i> , 92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Ry. v. Browning</i> , 310 U.S. 362 (1940)	29
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	15, 24
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	15
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	17
<i>Post v. State</i> , 715 P.2d 1105 (Okla. Crim. App. 1986)	26
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 510 S.E.2d 18 (Ga. 1998)	23
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949)	25
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)	15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	23
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>School Dist. of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985)	15
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	15
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989).....	15
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	19
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 826 S.W.2d 201 (Tex. App. 1992), <i>rev'd</i> , 869 S.W. 2d 941 (Tex. 1994)	29
<i>Stemler v. City of Florence</i> , 126 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Sterling v. Burough of Minersville</i> , 232 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Toonen v. Australia</i> , U.N. GAOR, Hum. Rts. Comm., 50th sess., 448th mtg., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/50/D/488/1992 (1994).....	24
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	29
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	20
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	16
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	29
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	15
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	22
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	22
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	27
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	29

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	
§ 1, Due Process Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1, Equal Protection Clause	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Pen. Code § 21.01(1)	25
Tex. Pen. Code § 21.06.....	<i>passim</i>

COURT RULES

Fla. C.J.C. Canon 3(5) (2002)	12
Idaho C.J.C. Canon 2(C) (2002).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kan. Sup. Ct. R. 601A Canon 3(B)(5) (2002).....	12
XIV La. Sup. Ct. R. XVII, § 5(G)(1) (2002).....	11
Miss. C.J.C. Canon 3(B)(5) (2002).....	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 5, app. 4, Canon 3(B)(4) (2003).....	12
Tex. C.J.C. Canon 3(B)(6) (2002).....	12
Utah C.J. Admin. Canon 3(B)(5) (2002).....	12
 MISCELLANEOUS	
American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>Technical Report: Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same- Sex Parents</i> , 109 Pediatrics 341 (Feb. 2002).....	20
American Bar Ass'n, <i>Model Code of Judicial Conduct</i> (1990).....	2, 4
American Bar Ass'n, <i>Policy & Procedures Handbook</i> (2002).....	7
American Bar Ass'n, <i>Standards for Approval of Law Schools</i> (2002).....	10
American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Family Dissolution</i> (2002).....	20
American Law Institute, <i>Model Penal Code and Commentaries</i> (1980).....	26
American Law Institute, <i>Model Penal Code</i> (Tentative Draft No. 4, 1955).....	8, 9
American Law Institute, <i>Transcript of Proceedings</i> (1955).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dan Black et al., <i>Demographics of the Gay and Lesbian Population in the United States: Evidence from Available Systematic Data Sources</i> , 37 <i>Demography</i> 139 (May 2000).....	20
D’Vera Cohn, <i>Count of Gay Couples Up 300%</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> , Aug. 22, 2001, at A3	19
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Hardwick and Historiography</i> , 1999 U. Ill. L. Rev. 631	8, 9, 10, 26, 27
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>“The Rule of Law” as a Concept in Constitutional Discourse</i> , 97 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1997)	7
Peter Finn & Taylor McNeil, <i>The Response of the Criminal Justice System to Bias Crime: An Exploratory Review</i> (1987).....	14
Anne B. Goldstein, <i>History, Homosexuality, and Political Values</i> , 97 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1073 (1998).....	18
E.J. Graff, <i>Welcoming the Invisible Bar: Lesbian and Gay Attorneys</i> , <i>Diversity & the Bar</i> , June 2002, at 13	10
Hillary Greene, <i>Undead Laws: The Use of Historically Unenforced Criminal Statutes in Non-Criminal Litigation</i> , 16 <i>Yale L. & Pol’y Rev.</i> 169 (1997)	12
Mark Hansen, <i>Bolstering Benefits</i> , 84 <i>A.B.A.J.</i> 32 (1998)	21
Human Rights Campaign Foundation, <i>The State of the Workplace for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Americans 2001</i>	10, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	2, 24
Law School Admission Council, <i>Out & In: Information for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual & Transgendered Law School Applicants</i> (2001)	11, 21
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>Creating Criminals: The Injuries Inflicted by “Unenforced” Sodomy Laws</i> , 35 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 103 (2000).....	12, 13, 14, 26
John May, <i>The Law of Crimes</i> (2d ed. 1893).....	18
Robert B. Mison, Comment, <i>Homophobia in Manslaughter</i> , 80 Cal. L. Rev. 133 (1992).....	13, 14
National Inst. of Mental Health Task Force on Homosexuality, <i>Final Report and Background Papers</i> (1972)	9
<i>Report of the District of Columbia Bar Task Force on Sexual Orientation and the Legal Workplace</i> (Mar. 1999).....	13
Deborah L. Rhode & David Luban, <i>Legal Ethics</i> (3d ed. 2001).....	12
Paul Tappan, <i>The Habitual Sex Offender: Report and Recommendations of the [New Jersey] Commission on the Habitual Sex Offender</i> (1950)	8
Penny Weaver, <i>Pro-Gay Danburg Ousted by Wong</i> , Houston Voice, Nov. 8, 2002, at 1.....	13
Donald T. Weckstein, <i>Recent Developments in the Character and Fitness Qualifications for the Practice of Law</i> , 40 B. Examiner 17 (1971).....	11
Sherri Williams, <i>Judicial Reprimand Suggested</i> , Clarion-Ledger, Dec. 21, 2002, at 2B.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Two Firms Rated Best for Working Moms</i> , N.Y. Lawyer, http://www.nylawyer.com/news/02/10/100102r.html , Oct. 1, 2002	21
138 Cong. Rec. 8070-8071 (1992).....	24
